## CHAPTER 1820

# Swimming Pools, Spas, and Special Use Pools

EDITOR'S NOTE: This chapter, previously a codification of Resolution 113 adopted January 28, 1963 and new matter adopted in 1977 was repealed and re-enacted in its entirety by Resolution 17-91 adopted January 24, 1991. Sections 1820.03,1820.04 and 1820.99 were repealed by Resolution 156-02 adopted June 13, 2002. Under the authority of ORC 3749.01 through 3749.99, the Summit County Board of Health administers and enforces OAC 3701-31-01 through 3701-31-08 pertaining to swimming pools, spas, and special use pools. This responsibility includes licensing, inspecting, and all other acts or efforts necessary to assure compliance with the requirements of the swimming pool, spa, and special use pool law and rules. The swimming pool, spa, and special use pool law and rules are contained in a booklet published by the Ohio Department of Health, copies which are available for distribution by the Summit County Board of Health.

1820.01 Ohio Administrative Code provisions adopted.

1820.02 File and distribution copies.

210.05 Conflict of laws.

#### **CROSS REFERENCES**

Swimming pools in township parks - see ORC 511.32

Authority of municipalities to construct and maintain - see ORC 717.01(Z)&755.12

Exemption from liability to recreational users - see ORC 1533.181

Communicable disease - see ORC 3707.04 et seq.

Primary drinking water - see OAC 3745-81-01 through 3745-81-89

Swimming pool fees - see EHC 220.08(a)

Food service operations - see EHC 1420

Retail food establishments - see EHC 1440

Bathing beaches - see EHC 1840

EHC Environmental Health Code ORC Ohio Revised Code OAC Ohio Administrative Code

# 1820.01 OHIO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE PROVISIONS ADOPTED.

There is hereby adopted by and for the Health District, for the purpose of prescribing regulations governing the construction and operation of swimming pools, the provisions of OAC 3701-31-01 through 3701-31-08.

## 1820.02 FILE AND DISTRIBUTION COPIES.

At least one copy of OAC 3701-31-01 through 3701-31-08, as adopted in Section 1820.01, shall be on file with the Secretary of the Board of Health of the Summit County Combined General Health District for inspection by the public. At least one copy shall also be on file in the County Law Library. In addition, the Secretary shall have copies available for distribution to the public, at cost.

(Resolution 17-91 adopted 1-24-91)